
#  Southern Utah (2-5,  WAC) -vs- #  Weber St. (0-5,  Big Sky)
02/08/2026 at Phoenix, Ariz. (GCU Softball Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Baker, Delaney (1-2)
Loss: Curiel, Jade (0-2)
Save: Duncan, Hannah (1)
HBP: None
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Brandon Bluhm First: Mark Korras Third Base: Tracy Laycock 
Start: 12:32 PM   Time: 2:31   Attendance: 0   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Southern Utah 2 2 1 0 0 0 1 6 11 0
Weber St. 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 3 12 3

Southern Utah 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ollison, Taralyn lf 4 1 1 0 1 0 2
Salvatierra, Michaella rf/cf 5 2 1 0 0 1 4
Ramirez, Arianna 2b 4 1 2 3 0 0 0
Munoz, Kassidy 1b 1 0 0 0 3 1 1
Becerra, McKenzy 3b 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
Lira, Savannah dh 3 1 2 1 0 0 2
De la Cruz, Michelle c 4 1 2 1 0 0 2
Toscano, Alayah cf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Burgos, Aubrie rf 1 0 1 0 1 0 0
    Maake, Alayna PH 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Knight, Isabella ss/PR 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
Baker, Delaney p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Duncan, Hannah p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 6 11 6 7 2 11

2B: Maake, Alayna (1)
HR: De la Cruz, Michelle (1)
SF: Lira, Savannah (1)
SB: Salvatierra, Michaella (2)
DP: 1

Weber St. 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Whalen, Riley dh 3 0 0 0 1 0 3
Smith, Taegan ss 4 1 3 1 0 1 0
Smith, Kiaira 1b 4 0 3 0 0 0 0
    Witte, Paige PH/3b 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Grundy, Abby 3b/PH 3 0 1 1 0 1 0
    Maldonado, Apollonia PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Delgado, Mariyah c 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
McMahon, Jordan cf 4 1 2 0 0 0 3
Solis, Sienna 2b 3 0 1 0 1 0 2
Gallegos, Sammy lf/rf 3 0 1 1 0 0 1
Thompson, Attiana rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Bingham, Emma PH/rf/lf 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
    Freidinger, Kendall p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Navarro, Raina p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 3 12 3 2 3 10

3B: Bingham, Emma (1)
E: Smith, Taegan (2); Thompson, Attiana (1)
DP: 3

Southern Utah IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Baker, Delaney (W, 1-2) 5.1 9 2 2 2 3 1 0 0 0 24 26 4 8 93
Duncan, Hannah (S, 1) 1.2 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 8 2 3 32
Totals 12 3 3 2 3 1 0 0 0 32 34 6 11 125

Weber St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Curiel, Jade (L, 0-2) 0.1 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 1 29
Freidinger, Kendall 2.1 5 3 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 11 13 4 2 52
Navarro, Raina 4.0 4 1 1 4 1 0 0 0 0 16 20 2 7 82
Totals 11 6 6 7 2 0 0 0 0 30 38 6 10 163



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Southern Utah - Top of 1st SUU WEB
Ollison,Taralyn singled through the left side of the infield (1-1 FB). 0 0
Salvatierra,Michael reached on a fielder's choice hit to third base (3-2 BBKBF); Ollison,Taralyn out at second
base, 3b to 2b. 0 0
Salvatierra,Michael stole second base. 0 0
Ramirez,Arianna singled up the middle, RBI (2-2 BFFFBF); Salvatierra,Michael scored from second base. 1 0
Munoz,Kassidy walked (3-2 BKBSBB); Ramirez,Arianna advanced to second base. 1 0
Becerra,McKenzy walked (3-2 BBBKFFB); Ramirez,Arianna advanced to third base; Munoz,Kassidy advanced
to second base. 1 0
WEB pitching change: Freidinger,Kendall replaces Curiel,Jade. 1 0
Lira,Savannah sacrifice fly to lf, RBI (1-1 KB); Ramirez,Arianna scored. 2 0
DelaCruz,Michelle popped up to short (1-2 FKFFB). 2 0

Weber St. - Bottom of 1st SUU WEB
Whalen,Riley walked (3-2 KBBFBB). 2 0
Smith,Taegan singled to shallow left field (3-2 BSBFBFF); Whalen,Riley advanced to second base. 2 0
Smith,Kiaira singled (0-1 K); Whalen,Riley advanced to third base; Smith,Taegan advanced to second base. 2 0
Grundy,Abby struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBS). 2 0
Delgado,Mariyah flied out to cf (1-1 BF). 2 0
McMahon,Jordan grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (1-0 B). 2 0

Southern Utah - Top of 2nd SUU WEB
Toscano,Alayah grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-1 K). 2 0
Knight,Isabella walked (3-2 SFBBFBB). 2 0
Ollison,Taralyn reached on a fielder's choice hit in the infield (1-0 B); Knight,Isabella out at second base, 3b
to 2b. 2 0
Salvatierra,Michael singled up the middle (2-2 BFBK); Ollison,Taralyn advanced from first base to third
base. 2 0
Salvatierra,Michael stole second base. 2 0
Ramirez,Arianna singled to right center, 2RBI (2-2 KBBFF); Ollison,Taralyn scored; Salvatierra,Michael
scored from second base; Ramirez,Arianna advanced from to second base on a fielding error by
Thompson,Attiana (E9). 4 0
Munoz,Kassidy struck out looking (3-2 KBKBBFK). 4 0

Weber St. - Bottom of 2nd SUU WEB
Solis,Sienna singled, bunt (0-0). 4 0
Gallegos,Sammy flied out to cf (0-1 K). 4 0
Thompson,Attiana struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 4 0
Whalen,Riley grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-1 SB). 4 0

Southern Utah - Top of 3rd SUU WEB
Becerra,McKenzy lined out to lf (0-0). 4 0
Lira,Savannah singled to shallow center field (0-2 KK). 4 0
DelaCruz,Michelle singled to shallow left field (0-0); Lira,Savannah advanced to second base. 4 0
Toscano,Alayah popped up to shallow left field putout by ss (3-2 BBBKF). 4 0
SUU substitution: Maake,Alayna pinch hitting for Knight,Isabella. 4 0
Maake,Alayna doubled to right center, RBI (1-1 KB); Lira,Savannah scored from second base;
DelaCruz,Michelle advanced from first base to third base. 5 0
WEB pitching change: Navarro,Raina replaces Freidinger,Kendall. 5 0
SUU substitution: Knight,Isabella pinch running for Maake,Alayna. 5 0
Ollison,Taralyn walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 0
Salvatierra,Michael grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (3-2 BKBBF). 5 0

Weber St. - Bottom of 3rd SUU WEB
SUU position change: Knight,Isabella remains in the game at ss 5 0



Smith,Taegan struck out swinging (1-2 FFBS). 5 0
Smith,Kiaira singled up the middle (3-2 KBSBFB). 5 0
Grundy,Abby lined into double play to 3b (0-1 S); Smith,Kiaira out at 1B on the play, 3b to 1b, in a double
play. 5 0

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Southern Utah - Top of 4th SUU WEB
Ramirez,Arianna grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-0). 5 0
Munoz,Kassidy walked (3-2 BKBFBB). 5 0
Becerra,McKenzy grounded into double play to short, unassisted (0-2 KK); Munoz,Kassidy out at 2B on the
play, ss to 1b, in a double play. 5 0

Weber St. - Bottom of 4th SUU WEB
Delgado,Mariyah grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (3-2 KBBBK). 5 0
McMahon,Jordan singled in the infield (1-0 B). 5 0
Solis,Sienna reached on a fielder's choice hit to second base (1-1 BF); McMahon,Jordan out at second base,
2b to ss. 5 0
Gallegos,Sammy flied out to cf (0-0). 5 0

Southern Utah - Top of 5th SUU WEB
SUU position change: Salvatierra,Michael now playing cf from rf 5 0
SUU substitution: Burgos,Aubrie replaces Toscano,Alayah at rf, batting 8th. 5 0
Lira,Savannah singled up the middle (0-2 KF). 5 0
DelaCruz,Michelle reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (1-2 KBF); Lira,Savannah out at second base, ss
to 2b. 5 0
Burgos,Aubrie walked (3-0 BBBB); DelaCruz,Michelle advanced to second base. 5 0
Knight,Isabella flied out to cf (1-2 KFBF). 5 0
Ollison,Taralyn reached on a fielder's choice hit through the left side of the infield (2-1 BBK);
DelaCruz,Michelle out at third base, ss unassisted. 5 0

Weber St. - Bottom of 5th SUU WEB
WEB substitution: Bingham,Emma pinch hitting for Thompson,Attiana. 5 0
Bingham,Emma tripled to right center (3-1 BBKB). 5 0
Whalen,Riley grounded out, 2b to 1b (1-2 KKB). 5 0
Smith,Taegan singled to left field, RBI (0-1 K); Bingham,Emma scored. 5 1
Smith,Kiaira reached on a fielder's choice hit to first base (0-0); Smith,Taegan out at second base, 1b to ss. 5 1
WEB substitution: Witte,Paige pinch hitting for Grundy,Abby. 5 1
Witte,Paige grounded out, 3b to 1b (1-1 BK). 5 1

Southern Utah - Top of 6th SUU WEB
WEB position change: Witte,Paige remains in the game at 3b 5 1
WEB position change: Bingham,Emma remains in the game at rf 5 1
WEB position change: Gallegos,Sammy now playing rf from lf 5 1
WEB position change: Bingham,Emma now playing lf from rf 5 1
Salvatierra,Michael reached on a throwing error throwing by ss by Smith,Taegan (E6) (0-2 KK). 5 1
Ramirez,Arianna grounded into double play to the left side of the infield, ss to 2b to 1b (1-1 BK);
Salvatierra,Michael out at 2B on the play, ss to 2b, in a double play. 5 1
Munoz,Kassidy walked (3-2 KKFBFBBFFB). 5 1
Becerra,McKenzy singled to center field (1-1 BK); Munoz,Kassidy advanced to second base. 5 1
Lira,Savannah flied out to cf (1-1 FB). 5 1

Weber St. - Bottom of 6th SUU WEB
WEB substitution: Maldonado,Apollonia pinch hitting for Delgado,Mariyah. 5 1
Maldonado,Apollonia grounded out, ss to 1b (2-1 BFB). 5 1
McMahon,Jordan singled to the pitcher's mound (2-0 BB). 5 1
. 5 1
McMahon,Jordan advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 5 1



Solis,Sienna walked (3-2 KBFBBB). 5 1
Gallegos,Sammy singled to center field, RBI (0-2 KSF); McMahon,Jordan scored from second base;
Solis,Sienna advanced from first base to third base on the throw; Gallegos,Sammy advanced to second base
on the throw. 5 2
SUU pitching change: Duncan,Hannah replaces Baker,Delaney. 5 2
Bingham,Emma popped up to p (2-2 BSSFFFFB). 5 2
Whalen,Riley grounded out, ss to 1b (0-0). 5 2

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Southern Utah - Top of 7th SUU WEB
WEB substitution: Delgado,Mariyah replaces Maldonado,Apollonia at c, batting 5th. 5 2
DelaCruz,Michelle homered to left field, RBI (3-1 KBBB). 6 2
Burgos,Aubrie singled to center field (0-1 K). 6 2
Knight,Isabella grounded into double play to third base, 3b to 2b to 1b (0-1 K); Burgos,Aubrie out at 2B on
the play, , in a double play. 6 2
Ollison,Taralyn reached on a throwing error throwing by ss by Smith,Taegan (E6) (0-2 KF). 6 2
Salvatierra,Michael struck out swinging (2-2 KFFFBFBS). 6 2

Weber St. - Bottom of 7th SUU WEB
Smith,Taegan singled to shallow left field (2-2 FKBFBF). 6 2
Smith,Kiaira singled in the infield (2-2 FFBB); Smith,Taegan advanced to second base. 6 2
WEB substitution: Grundy,Abby pinch hitting for Witte,Paige. 6 2
Grundy,Abby singled down the left field line, RBI (2-1 BBF); Smith,Taegan scored from second base;
Smith,Kiaira advanced to second base. 6 3
Delgado,Mariyah popped up in first base side foul territory putout by 1b (1-0 B). 6 3
McMahon,Jordan reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (0-2 FF); Smith,Kiaira out at third base, ss to 3b;
Grundy,Abby advanced to second base. 6 3
Solis,Sienna grounded out, 2b to 1b (0-0). 6 3


